Intervenors questioned Company witnesses on various expenses which overran the approved budgets;
however, no intervenor opposed their recovery.

Decision

The Board approves the recovery of $2,480,000 being $2,579,000 less $99,000,
plus-carrying charges to 15 August 1986, calculated in accordance with
Paragraph 9.5 of Order TG-5-79, as amended. This amount shall be recovered as
part of the December 1985 cost of service pursuant to Paragraph 41 of such
Order.

-68 RH-6-85

Chapter 6
Rate Base

The Board’s adjustments to rate base for the test year ending 31 December 1986 are shown in Table
6-1. The details of the adjustments are explained in the sections following.

6.1 Grizzly Valley Pipeline Replacement Project

6.1.1 Westcoast’s Proposed Accounting Treatment

The Grizzly Valley pipeline failed while in sour gas service in July 1981. Westcoast replaced the
failed sections and in December 1982 applied for Board authorization to treat the cost of the
abandoned line as an extraordinary retirement and include the replacement line in gas plant in service
(GPIS).

Table 6-1
Average Rate Base

Test Year Ending 31 December 1986
($000)

Application1 Application as
Revised2

NEB
Adjustments

Authorized by
NEB

Gas Plant in service 1,258,543 1,254,850 (132) 1,254,718

Accumulated depreciation (502,528) (502,495) 5,860 (496,635)

Net plant in service 756,015 752,355 5,728 758,083

Extraordinary plant loss - Grizzly Valley 3,391 3,391 - 3,391

Preliminary surveys and investigations -
Vancouver Island Project

3,169 3,169 (3,169) -

Income tax adjustment - Grizzly Valley - - (11,324) (11,324)

Contributions in aid of construction (3,780) (3,780) - (3,780)

Plant investment 758,795 755,135 (8,765) 746,370

Materials and supplies 15,829 15,829 - 15,829

Line pack gas 5,881 5,320 - 5,320

Prepaid expenses 2,376 2,376 (996) 1,380

Deferred income taxes (75,531) (75,531) - (75,531)

707,350 703,129 (9,761) 693,368

Cash working capital 16,020 16,016 (8,821) 7,195

Average rate base 723,370 719,145 (18,582) 700,563

1 Application dated 1 December1985, as revised by Westcoast on 26 February 1986.
2 On 16 June 1986, Westcoast filed Exhibit B-108 updating the application to reflect various changes based on matters

raised during the hearing.

RH-2-88 69

Westcoast also commenced a court action to recover the cost of the replacement line from various
companies which it claimed were responsible for the failure. The amount sought, $22,032,000 plus
interest, was based on the estimated cost of the replacement project.

Westcoast’s application for approval of its proposed accounting treatment was addressed in 1983

[…]

A summary of the approved revenue requirement is shown in Table 8-1. Details of the Board’s
adjustments to the cost of service are provided in this chapter. Details of adjustments made to rate
base and rate of return are found in Chapters 6 and 7 respectively.

8.1 Operating and Maintenance Expenses

8.1.1 Salaries, Wages and Employee Benefits

Test-year Escalation Factors

Westcoast’s estimate of test-year salaries and wages provides a 4.5 percent increase to cover the
Company’s pay-for-performance program for salaried staff and a 4.25 percent increase to cover
negotiated settlements for wage earners, including normal employee reclassifications. These increases
were based on data which were obtained from other members of the industry concerning what
Westcoast considers to be comparable 1986 salary and wage negotiations and anticipated settlements.
The Company also provided a summary of a salary and wage survey which demonstrated that the
salary and wage rates of Westcoast employees were within the range of rates paid by other companies
in the industry.

-90 RH-6-85

Table 8-1
Transportation Revenue Requirement
Test Year Ending 31 December 1986

($000)

Application1
Application as

Revised2
NEB

Adjustments
Authorized by

NEB

Oprating and maintenance expenses 79,562 79,815 (320) 79,495

Depreciation 37,841 37,751 (11,984) 25,767

Amortization 3,166 3,166 (5,317) (2,151)

Taxes other than income taxes 38,749 38,016 - 38,016

Miscellaneous operating revenue (5,740) (5,740) - (5,740)

Insurance deductibles 830 481 - 481

Foreign exchange on debt 4,166 4,185 - 4,185

Gas used in operations 13,761 11,286 (491) 10,795

Income tax expense 39,481 32,869 (15,046) 17,823

Total transport cost 211,816 201,829 (33,158) 168,671

Return on rate base:

at 12.63% 91,362 - - -

at 12.18% - 87,592 (87,592) -

at 12.10% - - 84,768 84,768

Total transportation revenue requirement 303,178 289,421 (35,982) 253,439

1 Application dated 1 December 1985, as revised by Westcoast on 26 February 1986.
2 On June 16 1986, Westcoast filed Exhibit B-108 updating the application to reflect various changes based on matters

raised during the hearing.

Decision

The Board notes that current wage and salary settlements in the industry ranged
from 3.6 to 5.5 percent and that Trans Mountain Line Company Ltd. in its
current toll application requested a salary and wage adjustment limited to a four
percent average increase inclusive of economic, merit, promotion and progression.
Taking into consideration recent settlements and the current economic conditions